

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-420

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

-vs-

EDGAR SYLVESTER WHITBY,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
THIRD DISTRICT

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1963

Shannon Patricia McKenna
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar Number 0385158

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

Preliminary Statement 3-11

I. IN LIGHT OF THE SERIOUS NATURE OF THE OBJECTION TO A CHALLENGE (THAT OPPOSING COUNSEL IS CLAIMING THAT THE PROPONENT OF THE CHALLENGE IS ATTEMPTING TO REMOVE A JUROR BASED UPON THE JUROR’S RACE, ETHNICITY, OR GENDER IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS) AND THE SERIOUSNESS OF THE CONSEQUENCES, SHOULD THE OBJECTING PARTY BE REQUIRED TO AT LEAST ALLEGE THAT THE CHALLENGE WAS RACIALLY (OR OTHERWISE IMPERMISSIBLY) MOTIVATED?
.....12-26

II. SHOULD THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT RECONSIDER THE PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE ISSUE IN LIGHT OF THE SERIOUS PROBLEMS WITH THE CURRENT STANDARD?
.....26-34

<p>III. SHOULD FLORIDA FOLLOW FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND THE STANDARD EMPLOYED IN FEDERAL CASES WHICH REQUIRES THE DEMONSTRATION OF A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF DISCRIMINATION?</p> <p>.....</p> <p>IV. SHOULD WE CONTINUE TO REQUIRE REVERSALS DUE TO PROCEDURAL ERRORS REGARDING PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES WHEN THE RECORD LEAVES NO DOUBT THAT THE CHALLENGES WERE NOT MOTIVATED BY RACIAL PREJUDICE AND WHERE THERE IS NO INDICATION THAT ANY SUCH PREJUDICE INFECTED THE JURY WHICH TRIED THE DEFENDANT?</p> <p>.....</p>	<p>34-42</p> <p>42-49</p>
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Secretary for the Department of Corrections</i> , 341 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2003)	4, 43
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (C.A.3 2004)	36
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162, 125 S. Ct. 2410 (2005)	11, 26, 34, 35, 36, 46
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 81 U.S. 279 (Fla. 1987)	4
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S. Ct. 2317 (2005)	5, 36, 37
<i>Moran v. Clark</i> , 443 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Paschal v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 295 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> , 371 F.3d 1083 (9 th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	5

<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	35
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	6, 47
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 28 M.J. 366 (CMA 1989)	41
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005).....	38

FLORIDA CASES

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Thornton</i> , 781 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	29
<i>Alsopp v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	27
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	29
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	28
<i>Archie v. State</i> , 710 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	27
<i>Baber v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	28
<i>Blackshear v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	31
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	28
<i>Castor v. State</i> ,	

365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Daniel v. State,</i> 697 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	28
<i>Daniels v. State,</i> 837 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	29
<i>Dean v. State,</i> 703 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	29
<i>Despio v. State,</i> 895 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	28, 33
<i>Dorsey v. State,</i> 868 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2003).....	9, 13, 14, 28, 33, 34, 48, 49
<i>Douglas v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	29
<i>English v. State,</i> 740 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	29
<i>Estate of Youngblood v. Halifax Convalescent Center, Ltd.,</i> 874 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	28
<i>Fernandez v. State,</i> 746 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	28
<i>Fleming v. State,</i> 825 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	28
<i>Floyd v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990).....	32, 45

<i>Foster v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	28
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1997).....	12, 21, 24, 25
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 899 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	28, 33
<i>Georges v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	28
<i>Greene v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	29
<i>Hall v. Dae</i> , 602 So. 2d at 512 (Fla. 1992).....	40, 47
<i>Hall v. Dae</i> , 570 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	38
<i>Hamdeh v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	29
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	28
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	29
<i>Holiday v. State</i> , 665 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joiner v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993)	40, 45
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	29

<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	29
<i>Kibler v. State</i> , 546 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1989)	40
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	29
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michelin North America, Inc. v. Lovett</i> , 731 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	29
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 664 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	22
<i>Milstein v. Mutual Security Life Insurance Co.</i> , 705 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	45
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	29
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	27
<i>Murray v. Haley</i> , 833 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	27
<i>Olibrices v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	27
<i>Overstreet v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	28

<i>Perez v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	28
<i>Pickett v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	20, 26, 27, 46
<i>Powell v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 634 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	43
<i>Pringle v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	44
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	33
<i>Randall v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	28
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 1991).....	13, 41, 45
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	29
<i>Rojas v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	29
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 879 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	29
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 920 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	29
<i>Shuler v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	28
<i>Squire v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	29

<i>State v. Aldret</i> , 606 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 872 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2004)	4, 31
<i>State v. Holiday</i> , 682 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1996).....	9, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>State v. Johans</i> , 613 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Slappy</i> , 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 1071).....	27
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	28
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 2001)	42
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1305 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	27
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	28

<i>Whitby v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly D482 (Fla. 3d DCA Feb. 15, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	28
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1991)	38
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	12, 15, 16, 17, 21,

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 553 A.2d 166 (Conn. 1989)	41
<i>State v. Antwine</i> , 743 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. banc 1987)	41
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 358 S.E.2d 701 (S.C. 1987)	41
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. 1992)	41
<i>Tedder v. Georgia</i> , 463 S.E.2d 697 (Ga. 1995)	48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.....	6, 42
Rule 4-3.1, Rules Reg. Fla. Bar. (2006)	31
<i>Kenneth J. Melilli, Batson in Practice: What We Have Learned About Batson and Peremptory Challenges</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 447, 470-479 (1996)	38, 39
